### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			CHANGE OF NAME				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
Name Execution Date							
CompactGTL plc				07/27/2012			
	RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	CompactGTL	Limite	d				
Street Address:	Wilton Centre	e Anne:	ke, Wilton Centre				
Internal Address:	Redcar						
City:	Cleveland						
State/Country:	UNITED KIN	GDOM					
Postal Code:	TS10 4 RF						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type Number							
Application Number: 13235		13235	784		     3235784		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number: 2027568087					\$40.00		
-	prrespondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.				\$4		
Email:     mweipdocket@mwe.com       Correspondent Name:     Iona Kaiser				CH			
Address Line 1: McDermott Will & Emery LLP							
Address Line 2: 500 North Capitol Street, N.W.							
Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			086353-0073				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Debbie Allen				
Signature:			/Debbie Allen/				
Date:			05/09/2013				
				PATENT			

Total Attachments: 5 source=0863530073NameChg#page1.tif source=0863530073NameChg#page2.tif source=0863530073NameChg#page3.tif source=0863530073NameChg#page4.tif source=0863530073NameChg#page5.tif Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03-11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

	SONLY		
	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
CompactGTL plc	Name:CompactGTL Limited		
	Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: Wilton Centre Annexe, Wilton Centre,		
Execution Date(s)July 27, 2012	Redcar		
Assignment Merger			
Security Agreement X Change of Name	City: <u>Cleveland</u>		
Joint Research Agreement	State:		
Government Interest Assignment	Country:UK Zip:TS10 4 RF		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country.onZip.10104 Kr		
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🖾 No		
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
12/081,303 13/235,784			
Additional numbers att			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2		
Name: Iona N. Kaiser	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00		
Internal Address: McDermott Will & Emery LLP	······································		
	$\overline{\times}$ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 500 North Capitol Street, N.W.	Enclosed		
	None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Washington	8. Payment Information		
State: DC Zip20001			
Phone Number:			
Docket Number:286353-0045 & 086353-0073	Deposit Account Number 500417		
	Authorized User Name Iona Kaiser		
Email Address: mweipdocket@mwe.com			
Email Address: mweipdocket@mwe.com         9. Signature:       /iona Kaiser/	Authorized User Name Iona Kaiser 2013-05-09		
Email Address: <u>mweipdocket@mwe.com</u>	Authorized User Name <u>Iona Kaiser</u> 2013-05-09 Date		
Email Address: mweipdocket@mwe.com 9. Signature: //ona Kaiser/ Signature lona Kaiser	Authorized User Name Iona Kaiser 2013-05-09 Date Total number of pages including cover		
Email Address: mweipdocket@mwe.com         9. Signature:       /lona Kaiser/         Signature	Authorized User Name Iona Kaiser         2013-05-09         Date         Total number of pages including cover         5		

PATENT REEL: 030382 FRAME: 0524



# CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION ON RE-REGISTRATION OF A PUBLIC COMPANY AS A PRIVATE COMPANY

Company No. 5808040

The Registrar of Companies for England/Wales hereby certifies that

# COMPACTGTL PLC

formerly registered as a public company has this day been re-registered under the Companies Act 2006 as a private company is now incorporated under the name of

# COMPACTGTL LIMITED

and that the company is limited by shares.

Its registered office is situated in England/Wales.

Given at Companies House on 27th July 2012



 $\overline{O}$ 

### CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATIONS

#### **BETWEEN:**

(1) GTL Microsystems AG, a company registered in Switzerland, whose registered office is at Poststrasse 9, CH 6300 Zug, Switzerland ("the Assignor"), and

(2) CompactGTL plc (company number 05808040) of c/o Nova Capital Management, First Floor, 80-82 Pall Mall, LONDON, SW1Y 5HF, United Kingdom ("the Assignee")

#### WHEREAS

(A) the Assignor is the registered owner of the United States patent applications:

Application No.
10/483594
10/491782
10/491784
10/491780
10/491779
10/497785
10/544344
10/536726
PCT/GB 04/03280 (10/566657)
10/543410
11/105371
10/446377

which are referred to hereafter as the Applications.

(B) under the provisions of an Agreement dated 26 June 2006 between the Assignor and the Assignee, the Assignor has transferred the ownership of various assets, including the Applications, to the Assignee.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH as follows:

1. The Assignor hereby confirms that, in consideration for the payment specified in the Agreement, the Assignor has assigned to the Assignee its legal and beneficial ownership of the Applications as of 26 June 2006.

2. The Assignor hereby covenants with the Assignee that it will at the request and cost of the Assignee render all such documents and things as may from time to time be necessary for giving effect to this Assignment and for its registration at the appropriate Patent Offices.

This confirmatory assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment has been executed by the parties.

Signed for and on behalf of GTL Microsystems AG

1'Man

P. J. AGG, Authorized Signatory

Signed for and on behalf of CompactGTL plc

by

by

Man P.J. AGG. Director

PATENT REEL: 018419 FRAME: 0203

**RECORDED: 10/21/2006** 

### PATENT REEL: 030382 FRAME: 0526

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT						
NATURE OF CON	URE OF CONVEYANCE:			NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT				
EFFECTIVE DATE:			06/26/2006					
CONVEYING PAR	ΓΥ DATA							
N			ame			Execution Date	e	
GTL Microsystems	AG				00	3/26/2006		
RECEIVING PART	Y DATA							****
Name:	CompactGTL	. plc					]	
Street Address:	c/o Nova Car	pital Mar	nagement, First Floo	)ŕ				
Internal Address:	80-82 Pall Ma	all						
City:	London					***************************************		
State/Country:	UNITED VIN	UNITED KINGDOM						
State/Country.		GDOM						
Postal Code:	SW1Y 5HF	GDOM						
	SW1Y 5HF			Number				
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMB	SW1Y 5HF ERS Total: 12	GDOM	594	Number				
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMB Property	SW1Y 5HF ERS Total: 12 7 Type er:			Number				
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMB Property Application Numbe	SW1Y 5HF ERS Total: 12 7 Type er: er:	104835	782	Number				
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMB Property Application Number Application Number	SW1Y 5HF ERS Total: 12 7 Type er: er:	104835	782	Number				
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMB Property Application Number Application Number	SW1Y 5HF ERS Total: 12 7 Type er: er: er:	104835 104917 104917	782 784 780	Number				
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMB Property Application Number Application Number Application Number	SW1Y 5HF SERS Total: 12 7 Type er: er: er: er:	104835 104917 104917 104917	782 784 780 779	Number				
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMB Property Application Number Application Number Application Number Application Number	SW1Y 5HF ERS Total: 12 7 Type er: er: er: er: er:	104835 104917 104917 104917 104917	782 784 780 779 785	Number				
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMB Property Application Number Application Number Application Number Application Number Application Number	SW1Y 5HF ERS Total: 12 / Type er: er: er: er: er: er:	104835 104917 104917 104917 104917 104917	782 784 780 779 785 344	Number				
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMB Property Application Number Application Number Application Number Application Number Application Number Application Number	SW1Y 5HF ERS Total: 12 7 Type er: er: er: er: er: er: er: er:	104835 104917 104917 104917 104917 104977 105443	782 784 780 779 785 344 726	Number				
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMB Property Application Number Application Number Application Number Application Number Application Number Application Number Application Number	SW1Y 5HF           ERS Total: 12           / Type           er:           er:           er:           er:           er:           er:           er:           er:	104835 104917 104917 104917 104917 104977 105443 105367	782 784 780 779 785 344 726 557	Number				
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMB Property Application Number Application Number Application Number Application Number Application Number Application Number Application Number Application Number	SW1Y 5HF           SERS Total: 12           r Type           er:           er:	104835 104917 104917 104917 104917 104977 105443 105367 105666	782 784 780 779 785 344 726 557 410	Number				

PATENT REEL: 018419 FRAME: 0201

500167905

PATENT REEL: 030382 FRAME: 0527

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	(703)491-8444	L		
Correspondence will be s	ent via US Mail w	hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Phone:	703-491-8880			
Email:	WilliamHolt@HoltLawOffices.com			
Correspondent Name:	William H Holt			
Address Line 1:	12311 Harbor Drive			
Address Line 4:	Woodbridge, VIRGINIA 22192			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	MBER:	GTL-COMPACTGTL-PAPS		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		William H Holt		
Total Attachments: 1 source=compactGTL pap assgn#page1.tif				

PATENT REEL: 018419 FRAME: 0202

PATENT REEL: 030382 FRAME: 0528

RECORDED: 05/09/2013